## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

#### CASE NO. 20-21964-CIV-ALTONAGA

#### SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

## TCA FUND MANAGEMENT GROUP CORP., et al.,

Defendants.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

THIS CAUSE came before the Court on Receiver, Jonathan E. Perlman's Eleventh Interim Omnibus Application for Allowance and Payment of Professional Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses for October 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 [ECF No. 337]. Being fully advised, it is

**ORDERED AND ADJUDGED** that the Motion is **GRANTED**. The Eleventh Application is **APPROVED** as follows:

Receiver and Genovese Joblove & Battista, P.A.'s fees of \$275,141.50 and expenses of \$20,595.32 are **APPROVED**. The Receiver is authorized to pay Genovese Joblove & Battista, P.A. the sum of \$240,708.52, representing 80% of the approved fees (\$275,141.50) and 100% of expenses (\$20,595.32) earned during the Eleventh Application period of October 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, with the remaining 20% of the approved fees to be paid out at the discretion of the Court as part of the final fee application submitted at the close of the receivership.

Collas Crill's fees of \$5,737.50 are **APPROVED**. The Receiver is authorized to pay Collas Crill \$4,590.00, representing 80% of the approved fees (\$5,737.50) earned during the

# Case 1:20-cv-21964-CMA Document 339 Entered on FLSD Docket 02/21/2023 Page 2 of 3 CASE NO. 20-21964-CIV-ALTONAGA

Eleventh Application period of October 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, with the remaining 20% of the approved fees to be paid out at the discretion of the Court as part of the final fee application submitted at the close of the receivership.

Yip Associates' fees of \$44,787.50 and expenses of \$63.60 are **APPROVED**. The Receiver is authorized to pay Yip Associates \$35,893.60, representing 80% of the approved fees (\$44,787.50) and 100% of expenses (\$63.60) earned during the Eleventh Application period of October 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, with the remaining 20% of the approved fees to be paid out at the discretion of the Court as part of the final fee application submitted at the close of the receivership.

Development Specialist Inc.'s fees of \$54,419.00 and expenses of \$8,446.37 are **APPROVED**. The Receiver is authorized to pay Development Specialists, Inc. the sum of \$51,981.57, representing 80% of the approved fees (\$54,419.00) and 100% of expenses (\$8,446.37) earned during the Eleventh Application period of October 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, with the remaining 20% of the approved fees to be paid out at the discretion of the Court as part of the final fee application submitted at the close of the receivership.

Rehmann's fees of \$35,815.00 are **APPROVED**. The Receiver is authorized to pay Rehmann \$28,652.00, representing 80% of the approved fees (\$35,815.00) earned during the Eleventh Application period of October 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, with the remaining 20% of the approved fees to be paid out at the discretion of the Court as part of the final fee application submitted at the close of the receivership.

E-Hounds, Inc.'s fees of \$2,985.00 are **APPROVED**. The Receiver is authorized to pay E-Hounds, Inc. \$2,388.00, representing 80% of the approved fees (\$2,985.00), earned during the Eleventh Application period of October 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, with the remaining

20% of the approved fees to be paid out at the discretion of the Court as part of the final fee application submitted at the close of the receivership.

Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP's fees of \$605.00 and expenses of \$57.00 are **APPROVED**. The Receiver is authorized to pay Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP \$541.00, representing 80% of the approved fees (\$605.00) and 100% of the expenses (\$57.00), earned during the Eleventh Application period of October 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, with the remaining 20% of the approved fees to be paid out at the discretion of the Court as part of the final fee application submitted at the close of the receivership.

Carey Olsen's fees of \$1,459.69 **APPROVED**. The Receiver is authorized to pay Carey Olsen \$1,459.69, representing 100% of the approved fees (\$1,459.69) earned during the Eleventh Application period of October 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.

DONE AND ORDERED in Miami, Florida, this 21st day of February, 2023.

ecilia M. altrage

CECILIA M. ALTONAGA *O* CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

cc: counsel of record